The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

[image: image1.wmf]
KING PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LTD.

（耀 榮 明 泰 國 際 控 股 有 限 公 司 *）

(*For identification purpose only)

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

The board of directors of the Company wishes to announce the following:

(1)
Guangzhou Minzu Guest House

Further to those disclosed in point 4 of the press announcement of the Company dated 11th January 2001, this is to inform members of the Company that a sale agreement and a supplemental agreement dated as at 31 January, 2001 and 14 February 2001 respectively were entered into by Yiu Wing Ningsi Real Estate Development Company Limited, an 80% owned subsidiary of the Company, and the Company as the vendors and Fine Way Management Limited as the purchaser for Guangzhou Minzu Guest House in Guangzhou, PRC. The total consideration was RMB125,000,000.00 (equivalent to HK$118,950,110.00) consisting of an acquisition cost for the hotel at RMB110,000,000.00 and a refund of a decoration deposit of HK$15,000,000.00 to the Group. The purchaser however had on 2nd May, 2001 rescinded the sale agreement; details of which are summarized in this announcement.
(2)
Resignations of directors

Mr. Zeng Xiang Zhi and Mr. Ching Kwok Leung resigned as executive directors of the Company retroactive from 13th March 2001.

(3)
Delay in publication of a circular

Pursuant to point 2 of the Company's press announcement dated 11th January 2001, a circular should have been sent to the shareholders of the Company on or before 1st February 2001 advising on the details of the joint venture agreements with respect to the Beijing card project. The reasons for the delay are reported in this announcement. The delay in sending the circular constituted a breach of rule 14.13(2) of Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and the Stock Exchange reserves its right to take further action against the Company.

(4)
Suspension of trading

At the request of the Company, trading of the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange was suspended with effect from 10:00 a.m. on 6 November, 2000 and will continue to be suspended until further clarification has been made on the latest financial and operational positions of the Group.



 (1)
GUANGZHOU MINZU GUEST HOUSE

(A)
The Sale Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement

The history of the Company's investment in the Hotel was covered in point 4 of the press announcement of the Company dated 11 January, 2001.

The Sale Agreement and a supplemental agreement dated as at 31 January, 2001 and 14 February 2001 respectively were entered into by the Vendors and the Purchaser for the Hotel in its current form and conditions at the Total Consideration (which was equivalent to HK$118,950,110.00 at the Conversion Rate) consisting of an acquisition cost for the Hotel at RMB110,000,000.00 and a refund of a decoration deposit of HK$15,000,000.00 to the Group. Part of the sale proceeds would be applied to pay off all outstanding debts and liabilities incurred in constructing the Hotel. Net proceeds of approximately RMB4.44 million (which was equivalent to HK$4,195,804.20) were expected by the Group.

The Purchaser was an independent third party and was not connected with any director, chief executive or substantial shareholder of the Company or any of its subsidiaries or an associate (as defined in the Listing Rules) of any of them.

(B)
The Reasons for the Sale

The investment project in the Hotel commenced in 1992-93. Yet the Hotel is not in business as of today. The Company has invested more than HK$87 million into this Project. The long delay was caused by the fact that the Minority Shareholders of the Subsidiary have violated the laws of sino-foreign joint venture of the PRC and its regulations by raising their respective shares of contractual contribution to the Hotel within the PRC. The illegal funding of the Minority Shareholders of the Subsidiary, which was received and used in the construction of the Hotel, had implicated and hampered the development of the Hotel which has come to a halt since 1997.

The delay can cause the PRC Government to revoke the construction licence of the Hotel and the business licence of the JV Co or to confiscate the Hotel altogether at any time. As a result, the current state of affairs of the Hotel demanded decisive and immediate actions by the Board.

(C) 
Current Conditions of the Hotel

The Hotel is located in Guangzhou City, PRC and has a gross area of approximately 22,000 square meters. The foundation and superstructure of the Hotel have basically been completed. Yet, interior decoration and furnishing of the Hotel have barely commenced. All approvals and regulatory matters of the Hotel are still outstanding. As explained in point (C) above, the Hotel has been implicated by the investigations and prosecution by the PRC Government of the Minority Shareholders of the Subsidiary. The issuance of title documents and approvals for operation of the Hotel will depend on the satisfactory solutions of the legal entanglements caused by the Minority Shareholders.

(D)
The Rescission

Unfortunately, the Purchaser rescinded the Sale Agreement on 2 May, 2001 on the ground that the Vendors were not able to complete the sale on a timely basis. The Purchaser was concerned that delay in completion of the sale would derail all its efforts, before the construction license is revoked by the PRC Government, to have construction and decoration of the Hotel resumed and completed, and at the same time, to resolve the legal entanglements that the Hotel has been implicated in .

The Vendors were not able to close the transaction in time for two primary reasons and these were:

(a)
Mr. Cheung controls the board of directors of the Subsidiary and also holds one share in Rohtak in trust for the Company. Mr. Cheung has, thus far, declined to return the share in trust to the Company despite formal demand in writing by the Board; and

(b)
the Company was required to explain to the Receiver the history of the Hotel, the background of the Subsidiary and, more importantly, to justify of the sale.

The rescission was unfortunate as a suitable purchaser of the Hotel is not easy to find because of its current legal entanglements of the Hotel. The Board will however try its very best to find a purchaser as soon as possible.

(2)
RESIGNATIONS OF DIRECTORS

Mr. Zeng Xiang Zhi and Mr. Ching Kwok Leung resigned as executive directors of the Company retroactive from 13th March 2001. The Board with a note of appreciation for their contributions to the Group accepted their resignations.

(3)
DELAY IN PUBLICATION OF A CIRCULAR

Pursuant to point 2 of the Company's press announcement dated 11th January 2001, a circular should have been sent to the shareholders of the Company on or before 1st February 2001 advising on the details of the joint venture agreements with respect to the Beijing card project. The delay in finalising the circular was due to the immense size of the investment and the sequence of the joint venture agreements involved. The circular will be finalised soon and be sent to the shareholders immediately thereafter.

It however constituted a breach of rule 14.13(2) of Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

(4)
Suspension of trading

At the request of the Company, trading of the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange was suspended with effect from 10:00 a.m. on 6 November, 2000 and will continue to be suspended until further clarification has been made on the latest financial and operational positions of the Group.

TERMS USED IN THIS ANNOUNCEMENT:

"Board"
the board of directors of the Company;

"Company"
King Pacific International Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in Bermuda whose securities are listed on the Stock Exchange;

"Conversion Rate"
HK$100.00 = RMB105.82;

"Group"
the Company and its subsidiaries;

"HK$"
the lawful currency of Hong Kong;

"Hong Kong"
the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China;

"Hotel"
Guangzhou Minzu Guest House, Guangzhou City, PRC;

"JV Co"
Guangzhou Minzu Guest House Company Limited; a co-operative joint venture company established in the PRC under an amended joint co-operation agreement dated 12 April, 1993 which was entered into between the Subsidiary and the PRC Minzu JV Partner;

"Listing Rules"
the Rules Governing the listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange;

"Mr. Cheung"
Mr. Cheung Yiu Wing, the former chairman of the Company;

"Minority 
certain individuals who owned 20% issued 
  Shareholders"
share capital of the Subsidiary whose names and identities cannot be disclosed as they are subject to investigations and prosecution by the PRC Government;

"PRC"
the People's Republic of China;

"Purchaser"
Fine Way Management Limited is a limited company incorporated and subsisting under laws of Western Samoa who is not connected with any director, chief executive or substantial shareholder of the Company or any of its subsidiaries or an associate (defined in the Listing Rules); The Purchaser is a Hong Kong based investment arm of a real estate developer of Guangzhou, PRC;

"RMB"
the lawful currency of the PRC;

"Receiver"
Mr. David Richard Hague and Mr. Rainier Hok Chung Lam jointly and severally, partners of an international accounting firm, PricewaterhouseCoopers, are appointed by the court as receivers of the assets of the Company until the trial of HCA 10063/2000 or further order of the court;

"Rohtak"
Rohtak Investments Limited, which is the controlling shareholder of the Subsidiary, and is a wholly owned indirect subsidiary of the Company;

"Sale Agreement"
the sale agreement dated 31st January 2001 entered into between the Vendors and the Purchaser for the Hotel;

"Stock Exchange"
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited;

"Subsidiary"
Yiu Wing Ningsi Real Estate Development Company Limited, an 80% owned subsidiary of the Company and the 20% of the issued share capital are beneficially owned by the Minority Shareholders;

"Supplemental
The Supplemental Agreement to the Sale 

  Agreement"
Agreement between the Vendors and the Purchaser executed on 14 February 2001;

"Total Consideration"
RMB125,000,000.00 for the Hotel on an as is basis;

"Vendors"
The Subsidiary and the Company.

By order of the Board of

King Pacific International Holdings Limited

Cheng Chao Ming

Managing Director

Hong Kong, 9 May 2001

"Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in the Hong Kong i-mail"
1
7
King Pacific International Holdings Limited - announcement

Hong Kong, 9 May 2001

